
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 26th February, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

Councillors

 J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood;
J Elliott - Morley South;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam;
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
A Sobel - Moortown;

B Urry - Roundhay;
F Venner - Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten
Mr A Graham

- Church Representative (Catholic)
- Church Representative (Church of England)

Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward
Ms J Hazelgrave

- Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
- Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani
Vacancy

- Young Lives Leeds
- Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18 DECEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 December 2014.

1 - 8

7  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER FOR 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which recommends the 
appointment of a co-opted member to the Scrutiny 
Board. 

9 - 12

8  TRANSFORMING CHILDREN'S SOCIAL WORK 
IN LEEDS & FRAMEWORKI POSITION UPDATE

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which provides an update 
on progress regarding the services for children, 
young people and families in Leeds.

13 - 
26



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  RAISING EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN 
LEEDS - LEARNING IMPROVEMENT INQUIRY

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which outlines the third 
session of the inquiry into Learning Improvement.

27 - 
66

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the work 
programme for the 2014/15 municipal year.

67 - 
106

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 9.45am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.15am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th February, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors J Elliott, C Gruen, A Lamb, 
P Latty, K Mitchell, M Rafique, B Selby, 
A Sobel and C Towler

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON - VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Renshaw, B Urry and 
F Venner and Co-opted Members, J Hazelgrave, S Hutchinson and K Jan. 
Councillor K Renshaw was substituted by Councillor C Towler and Councillor 
F Venner was substituted by Councillor B Selby.  

48 Minutes - 13 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 

49 Youth Activity Funding 

The Head of Early Help Services (Children’s Services) and Area Leader 
(Corporate), Citizens and Communities submitted a report which presented a 
response to questions raised by the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families). 

The following information was appended to the report:

- 2013/14 Budget and project data for each Community Committee
- 2014/15 Budget and project data for each Community Committee

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th February, 2015

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods Planning 
and Personnel)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Rory Barke, Area Leader (Corporate)
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Early Help 
- Jean Ellison, Youth Offer Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The reso
[...]
 children achievement needs to be 
improved. 

 The impact of the ‘first results’ measure for the GCSE’s achievement 
indicator

 Improvement in dental checks for looked child after children and child 
protection conferences

 Apprenticeships, the decline in numbers that have started and how this 
could be enhanced    

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) noted the 
performance information presented.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th February, 2015

(Councillor M Rafique re-joined the meeting at 11.40 during this item.)

53 Children and Young Peoples Plan - Scrutiny and the Budget and Policy 
Framework 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the process for developing the Budget and Policy Framework and the 
role that Scrutiny has in its development. The Director of Children’s Services 
submitted a report which set out the intention to consult with stakeholders on 
the development of the CYPP 2015 – 2019.  

The following information was appended to the report:

- Our vision, obsessions, outcomes, priorities and indicators (including  
indicators under review)

- Challenges

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Peter Storrie, Head of Performance Management and Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The momentum that the current CYPP has generated. The aim to 
maintain consistency going forward and the basic proposition of Child 
Friendly City, the five outcomes and priorities. 

 The current debate around extending the number of obsessions, 
potentially to include early start and ensuring children are ready to 
learn.  

 Relationships with partners and the influence of a city wide plan.
 The Board requested that the following be included in the key 

indicators/ priorities 
a) ensuring that young people are ready to work
b) reducing the attainment gap in Leeds, in particular for disadvantaged 
children, including pupil premium children and groups where 
underachievement is more prevalent.
c) improving child and adolescent mental health support 

RESOLVED – 
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) considered the information 
provided and recommended that the following be included in the key 
indicators/ priorities: 

a) ensuring that young people are ready to work

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th February, 2015

b)  reducing the attainment gap in Leeds, in particular for disadvantaged 
children, including pupil premium children and groups where 
underachievement is more prevalent.

c)  improving child and adolescent mental health support

The above will be reported to Executive Board for consideration with the draft 
Children and Young Peoples Plan 2015-2019.

54 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2014/2015 
and the Executive Board minutes for 19 November 2014 were appended to 
the report.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED –The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) noted the content 
of the report and agreed the revised work programme. 

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 29 January 2015 – The Scrutiny Board will be visiting a number of 
Schools to discuss learning improvement as part of the learning improvement 
inquiry

The next full meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 26 February 
2015 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. (Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 26th February 2015

Subject: Appointment of Co-opted Member for Looked After Children and Care  
Leavers 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  This report provides 
guidance to the Scrutiny Board and seeks agreement for the appointment of a co-
opted member for Looked After Children and Care Leavers. 

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to agree the appointment of Charlee Bewsher, as the co-opted 
member for Looked After Children and Care Leavers from the 26th February 2015 and 
recommend to the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) that this membership 
continues for 2015/16

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  2474792

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal agreement for the 
appointment of a co-opted member to the Board representing Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers.

2 Background information

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  

3 Main issues

General arrangements for appointing co-opted members

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-op
[...]
lso be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme. 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise.

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within 
existing resources. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members 
must comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as 
detailed within the Council’s Constitution. 

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 As stated in paragraph 3.15 above, when Scrutiny Boards are considering the 
appointment of a co-opted member for a term of office, they should be mindful of any 
potential conflicts of interest that may arise during the course of the year in view of 
the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of reference.  

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 Members are asked to agree the appointment of Charlee Bewsher, as the co-opted 
member for Looked After Children and Care Leavers from the 26th February 2015 
and recommend to the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) that this membership 
continues for 2015/16

  
6.0 Background documents1 - None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 26 February 2015

Subject: Transforming Children’s Social Work in Leeds & Frameworki position    
upd
[...]
porate Considerations

3.1 Consultation and Engagement 

The Board will undertake consultation where it is deemed appropriate.

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

3.2.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities 2011 to 2015 have been developed to ensure 
our legal duties are met under the Equality Act 2010. The priorities will help the 
council to achieve its ambition to be the best City in the UK and ensure that as a 
city work takes place to reduce disadvantage, discrimination and inequalities of 
opportunity.

3.2.2 Equality and diversity will be a consideration throughout the Scrutiny process and 
due regard will be given to equality through the use of information, written and 
verbal, outcomes from consultation and engagement activities. 

3.2.3 The Scrutiny Board may engage and involve interested groups and individuals (both 
internal and external to the council) to inform processes.

3.2 Council Policies and City Priorities

The consideration of Children’s Social Work in Leeds seeks to improve outcomes for 
children and young people as defined in The Children and Young Peoples Plan.

3.3 Resources and Value for Money

There is no resource or value for money implications relating to this report. 

3.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

None

3.5 Risk Management

None

4.0      Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to: 

a) Note and consider the report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
Executive Board on the 11 February 2015 and the verbal information presented 
to the Scrutiny Board on the 26th of February 2015

b) Make recommendation as deemed appropriate

5.0 Background documents1  - None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 14



Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Repo
[...]
e than 100 children and young people who would previously have 

Page 17



been placed into care have been supported to stay safely and appropriately with 
their wider family.  Quality of practice, decision-making and recording is improving 
and significant financial savings have been achieved for the city – the £1 million 
investment in family group conferencing has produced approximately £4 million in 
savings and the significant overall reduction in the number of looked after children 
in Leeds (down by 123, or 8.6%) since the launch of the Children and Young 
People’s plan, has contributed to further additional savings on top of this.  

2.5 Alongside this focus on reducing the need for children and young people to be 
taken into care, Leeds has also worked to improve support for arrangements 
where the wider family do step-in and take on a role in the child’s care.  These 
family and friends (kinship) care arrangements become increasingly important as 
our restorative approach and family group conferencing model becomes more 
embedded.  We are proactively looking to enhance support for this group, many of 
whom are grandparents, by creating a stronger package of assistance to them 
and working with national organisations to raise the profile of this work within 
government and beyond. Leeds has published a clear ‘Family and Friends Care’ 
policy outlining the support available, we are working on developing a number of 
measures, such as free legal and financial advice to carers. We have developed 
partnerships with businesses to give these carers more help and incentives and 
our Director of Children’s Services Chairs the national cross-Government working 
group on Family and Friends Care that is making recommendations to Ministers 
about how to take this work forward.

2.6 Together, these strands of work have demonstrated the potential to provide a 
different type of social work service, one that keeps children safe by orientation 
towards ‘family support’ ra
[...]
formation.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 26



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 26 February 2015

Subject: Raising Educational Standards in Leeds – Learning Improvement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 At its meeting on the 24th April 2014, the Scrutiny Board was presented with the 
Annual Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary & Secondary Schools). 
The report summarised the achievement of learners in Leeds at all key stages, 
including Early Years Foundation Stage in 2013. It also outlined the action taken by 
the Council to fulfil its responsibilities to support, monitor, challenge and intervene 
as necessary.

1.2 Considering the information presented in April 2014, the Scrutiny Board at its 
meeting on the 19th of June 2014 resolved to undertake an inquiry looking at the 
Learning Improvement Service and the impact, influence and value of this service in 
raising educational standards in the city and narrowing the attainment gap, 
particularly in early years.

1.3 Terms of reference were agreed by the Scrutiny Board on the 11 September 2014. 

1.4 The purpose of the inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 
make recommendations on the following areas:

 Strategies and systems in place to secure learning improvement with Learning 
Providers for children and young people from the age of 2 years.

 Improving outcomes for Children and Young People by identifying:
a) the quality of service provided by and the performance of the Learnin
[...]
 this information will be available 
from the Land Registry following completion of the purchase and 
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time.  

123 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting. 

124 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

DIGITAL AND CREATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, CULTURE AND SKILLS

125 Smart Cities: Delivering a Sustainable City in the Digital Age 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing details on the drivers 
for a Smart Cities approach for Leeds and which recommended a particular 
strategic approach towards its delivery. In addition, the report also provided 
an update on what had been delivered to date through temporary and loose 
arrangements in what has been a “prototype” year. Finally, the report detailed 
where the Council aimed to be and the main issues to be resolved, whilst also 
providing practical recommendations in terms of progressing from the current 
position, including the formalising of a Smart Cities Team.

Responding to an enquiry, emphasis was placed upon the need to ensure that 
the relevant expertise located throughout the city was fully engaged in the 
delivery of the Smart Cities approach and how the benefits from the proposed 

Page 76



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

Capital Innovation Fund could be maximised. As such, acknowledging the 
consultation events which had already taken place, it was suggested that 
moving forward, a panel incorporating the relevant expertise could be 
established as part of the associated engagement process, with a follow up 
report being submitted to the Board in the next six months on the involvement 
of the digital community in this area. 

Members hig
[...]
titled, ‘The Leeds Community 
Infrastructure Levy: Strategic and Neighbourhood Spending’ which detailed 
the related comments and recommendations of the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) had been circulated to Board Members 
for their consideration prior to the meeting. This information was not circulated 
with the agenda agenda papers due to the fact that the Scrutiny Board did not 
meet to consider such matters until 3rd February 2015 (Minute No. 156 refers).

142 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Ltd. – Future Operation and Governance Options Appraisal 
Outcomes’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as 
Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management 
and clarified that her participation in the above report at today’s meeting was 
in her capacity as Executive Member for Digital and Creative Technologies, 
Culture and Skills (Minute No. 159 refers). 

143 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND PERSONNEL

144 Site Allocations Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Site 
Allocation Proposals 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which sought the Board’s 
agreement to the site allocations proposals, as presented, as the basis on 
which to prepare the Site Allocations Plan and the Aire Valley Leeds Area 
Action Plan Publication Draft Plans, for consideration by the Development 
Plan Panel and approval of the Executive Board prior to deposit for the 
purposes of public consultation in 2015. The report also sought agreement to 
the areas identified for further work, whilst noting that further refinement to the 
proposed allocations may be necessary in the light of the work on plan 
preparation and further evidence coming forward
[...]
 LGTOH and 
the council officers involved for their work in improving the financial 
performance of the company, and that the Director of City 
Development and the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to take the 
lead on behalf of the Council in the implementation of these changes 
under their respective schemes of delegation;

(h) That the Director of City Development, on behalf of the Council, be 
authorised to enter into discussions and agree necessary 
documentation with Arts Council England and the National Heritage 
Memorial Fund with regard to necessary changes to the existing 
arrangements which would enable LGTOH to become a fully 
independent charitable trust.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 23rd February 2015)

Page 106


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 December 2014
	7 Appointment of Co-opted Member for Looked After Children and Care Leavers
	8 Transforming Children's Social Work in Leeds & Frameworki position update
	Childrens Servs Progress Report 030215

	9 Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement Inquiry
	EY PPT for scrutiny 26 2 15
	peer review
	Talk Matters brochure 2
	Closing the Gap Oracy programme visfingen

	10 Work Schedule
	Work Program Feb15
	Printed minutes 17th-Dec-2014 13.00 Executive Board
	Printed minutes 11th-Feb-2015 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors J Elliott, C Gruen, A Lamb, 
P Latty, M Rafique, K Renshaw, A Sobel, 
B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative

56 Late Items 

There were no late items.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Mitchell and Co-opted 
members K Jan, E Britten and T Kayani.  

There were no substitutes.

59 Minutes - 18 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

60 Appointment of Co-opted Member for Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
recommended the appointment of a co-opted member to the Scrutiny Board.

RESOLVED – That Charlee Bewsher be appointed as the co-opted member 
for Looked After Children and Care Leavers from 26 February 2015 and also 
recommended that this appointment continues for the municipal year 2015/16.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

61 Transforming Children's Social Work in Leeds & Frameworki position 
update 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress regarding the services for children, young people and 
families in Leeds. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Transforming Children’s Social Work in Leeds – Progress and Further 
Developments – Executive Board (11 February 2015)

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Securing £4.85m of DofE funding which will enable restorative 
practices to be expanded further with agencies and practitioners 
working with children. This includes Family Group Conferencing.

 The reduction in the number of looked after children and the ambition 
to reduce this further, safely and securely.

 Social work career scheme to retain qualified and experienced social 
workers.

 Frameworki and the reporting capabilities of the new system. The 
system is also due to be upgraded to Frameworki Mosaic which will 
support mobile working. 

 Recent Ofsted inspection – there was an intensive focus on cases for 
children at risk of CSE. The findings are now being moderated and 
quality assured and the full report is expected on 27 March 2015.

 Clarity about the BESD SILC and the provision of PRU places in Leeds 
and pupil integration. The Board felt that this warranted further inquiry 
in 2015/16.

RESOLVED – 
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

a) Notes the report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive 
Board on 11 February 2015 and the verbal information presented at the 
meeting

b) Recommends that the Scrutiny Board conducts further work in 2015/16 
to consider the BESD SILC and PRU’s in Leeds.

62 Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement Inquiry 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the third session of the inquiry into Learning Improvement. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Presentation covering Early Years, Partnerships, Vulnerable Learners 
and Governance

- Peer Review Report
- Talk Matters Brochure
- Closing the Gap Secondary Oracy Programme

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
-  Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement
- Sara Harris, Area Lead Primary Learning Improvement
- Kim Porter, Area Lead Primary Learning Improvement
- Marcia Harding, Inclusion Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Complexity of the Early Years sector and the communication and 
organisation of the forthcoming early year’s pupil premium in these 
settings.

 The role of the local authority in supporting early years settings, 
including narrowing the attainment gap and the targeted support 
utilising intelligence such as data and Ofsted judgements. 

 Communication and training provision through newsletters, the family 
hub website, Sunnybank Mills and twitter. 

 The positive steps that have been taken to share good practice, 
including a funding bid by the teaching schools to facilitate this and the 
inclusion of Academies.

 The level of engagement with private and voluntary early years 
settings. The Board felt that this warrants further investigation and a 
further meeting with the Early Years Representative on the Board and 
Children’s Services was required.

 The sufficiency of places for 2 year olds across the City.
  The challenges for summer born children.
 Targeted partnerships and school to school support to improve learning 

and focus on vulnerable learners. The support provided by the LI team 
to help schools with self-evaluation and reviewing effectiveness.

 Inner East Development Project, the Arooj Collaborative and the Ethnic 
Minority Hub Partnerships, support for Gypsy/Roma/Traveller children 
and the requirements to ensure that vulnerable groups are making 
good progress.

 The use of programmes such as Talk Matters and Oracy to improve 
English in schools.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

 The acknowledgement of the important role that parents/carers have in 
improving attainment outcomes for children and the need for strong 
engagement.

 Governor support including traded packages of services, 
communication methods, governor forums, conferences and briefings. 
It is hoped that links with Cluster partnerships will be strengthened 
through governor partnerships.

 Peer challenge which identified strengths and also areas for 
development such as raising awareness of city aspirations, deploying 
national and local leaders of governance and improving awareness of 
safeguarding. 

RESOLVED – That the documented information provided and presented 
verbally be noted.

63 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2014/2015 
and the Executive Board minutes for 17 December and 11 February were 
appended to the report.

RESOLVED – That the revised work schedule be approved.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. (Pre meeting for 
Board Members at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm)


